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ה֥וֹי1
woe
H1945

רֶץ אֶ֖
land–of
H0776

צִלְצַל֣
whirring–of

כְּנָפָיִ֑ם
wings
H3671

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
which

מֵעֵ֖בֶר
beyond
H5676

לְנַֽהֲרֵי־
rivers–of–
H5104

כֽוּשׁ׃
Cush

Ah, the land of the rustling of wings, which is beyond the rivers of Ethiopia;

ח2ַ הַשֹּׁלֵ֨
the–sending
H7971

בַּיָּ֜ם
by–sea
H3220

ים צִירִ֗
envoys

וּבִכְלֵי־
and–in–vessels–of–
H3627

֮ גֹמֶא
papyrus
H1573

עַל־
upon–

פְּנֵי־
face–of–
H6440

מַיִם֒
waters
H4325

׀לְכ֣וּ 
go
H3212

מַלְאָכִ֣ים
messengers
H4397

ים קַלִּ֗
swift
H7031

אֶל־
to–
H0413

֙ גּוֹי
nation

ךְ מְמֻשָּׁ֣
tall
H4900

ט וּמוֹרָ֔
and–smooth-skinned
H4178

אֶל־
to–
H0413

עַ֥ם
people

א נוֹרָ֖
feared
H3372

מִן־
from–

ה֣וּא
it
H1931

וָהָלְ֑אָה
and–beyond
H1973

גּוֹ֚י
nation–of

קַו־
line–
H6978

ו קָ֣
line
H6978

ה וּמְבוּסָ֔
and–trampling
H4001

אֲשֶׁר־
whose–

בָּזְא֥וּ
have-divided
H0958

ים נְהָרִ֖
rivers
H5104

אַרְצֽוֹ׃
its–land
H0776

that sendeth ambassadors by the sea, even in vessels of papyrus upon the waters, saying, Go, ye swift 
messengers, to a nation tall and smooth, to a people terrible from their beginning onward, a nation that meteth 
out and treadeth down, whose land the rivers divide!

כָּל־3
all–
H3605

י יֹשְׁבֵ֥
inhabitants–of
H3427

תֵבֵ֖ל
world
H8398

כְנֵי וְשֹׁ֣
and–dwellers–of
H7931

אָרֶ֑ץ
earth
H0776

כִּנְשֹׂא־
when–lifting–of–
H5375

נֵס֤
banner
H5251

הָרִים֙
mountains
H2022

תִּרְא֔וּ
you-will-see
H7200

עַ וְכִתְקֹ֥
and–when–blowing–of
H8628

שׁוֹפָ֖ר
trumpet
H7782

עוּ׃ תִּשְׁמָֽ
you-will-hear
H8085

ס
[section]

All ye inhabitants of the world, and ye dwellers on the earth, when an ensign is lifted up on the mountains, see 
ye; and when the trumpet is blown, hear ye.

4֩ כִּי
for

ה כֹ֨
thus
H3541

אָמַ֤ר
said
H0559

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

י אֵלַ֔
to–me
H0413

]אשקוטה[
[ketiv]
H8252

)אֶשְׁקֳטָ֖ה(
I-will-be-quiet
H8252

יטָה וְאַבִּ֣
and–I-will-look
H5027

בִמְכוֹנִי֑
in–my–dwelling-place
H4349

ם כְּחֹ֥
like–heat–of
H2527

צַח֙
clear
H6703

עֲלֵי־
upon–

א֔וֹר
light
H0216

כְּעָ֥ב
like–cloud–of
H5645

טַ֖ל
dew
H2919

ם בְּחֹ֥
in–heat–of
H2527

יר׃ קָצִֽ
harvest

For thus hath Jehovah said unto me, I will be still, and I will behold in my dwelling-place, like clear heat in 
sunshine, like a cloud of dew in the heat of harvest.
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י־5 כִּֽ
for–

לִפְנֵי֤
before
H6440

קָצִיר֙
harvest

כְּתָם־
when–finishes–
H8552

רַח פֶּ֔
blossom
H6525

סֶר וּבֹ֥
and–unripe-grape
H1155

גֹּמֵ֖ל
ripening
H1580

הְיֶה֣ יִֽ
becomes
H1961

ה נִצָּ֑
bud
H5328

וְכָרַ֤ת
and–he-cuts-off
H3772

הַזַּלְזַלִּים֙
the–tendrils
H2150

בַּמַּזְמֵר֔וֹת
with–pruning-hooks
H4211

וְאֶת־
and–[obj]–
H0853

הַנְּטִישׁ֖וֹת
the–spreading-branches
H5189

יר הֵסִ֥
he-removes
H5493

ז׃ הֵתַֽ
cuts-away
H8456

For before the harvest, when the blossom is over, and the flower becometh a ripening grape, he will cut off the 
sprigs with pruning-hooks, and the spreading branches will he take away and cut down.

יֵעָזְב֤ו6ּ
they-are-left

֙ יַחְדָּו
together

לְעֵי֣ט
for–bird-of-prey–of
H5861

ים הָרִ֔
mountains
H2022

וּֽלְבֶהֱמַ֖ת
and–for–beast–of
H0929

הָאָרֶ֑ץ
the–earth
H0776

ץ וְקָ֤
and–will-summer
H6972

֙ עָלָיו
upon–it

יִט הָעַ֔
the–bird-of-prey
H5861

וְכָל־
and–all–
H3605

בֶּהֱמַ֥ת
beast–of
H0929

רֶץ הָאָ֖
the–earth
H0776

עָלָ֥יו
upon–it

ף׃ תֶּחֱרָֽ
will-winter

They shall be left together unto the ravenous birds of the mountains, and to the beasts of the earth; and the 
ravenous birds shall summer upon them, and all the beasts of the earth shall winter upon them.

בָּעֵת7֩
at–the–time
H6256

יא הַהִ֨
the–that
H1931

יֽוּבַל־
will-be-brought–
H2986

י שַׁ֜
gift
H7862

לַיהוָה֣
to–YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֗וֹת
of–hosts

עַם֚
people

ךְ מְמֻשָּׁ֣
tall
H4900

ט וּמוֹרָ֔
and–smooth-skinned
H4178

וּמֵעַ֥ם
and–from–people

א נוֹרָ֖
feared
H3372

מִן־
from–

ה֣וּא
it
H1931

וָהָלְ֑אָה
and–beyond
H1973

׀גּ֣וֹי 
nation–of

קַו־
line–
H6978

ו קָ֣
line
H6978

ה וּמְבוּסָ֗
and–trampling
H4001

ר אֲשֶׁ֨
whose

בָּזְא֤וּ
have-divided
H0958

נְהָרִים֙
rivers
H5104

אַרְצ֔וֹ
its–land
H0776

אֶל־
to–
H0413

מְק֛וֹם
place–of
H4725

שֵׁם־
name–of–
H8034

יְהוָה֥
YHWH
H3068

צְבָא֖וֹת
of–hosts

הַר־
mount–of–
H2022

צִיּֽוֹן׃
Zion
H6726

ס
[section]

In that time shall a present be brought unto Jehovah of hosts from a people tall and smooth, even from a people 
terrible from their beginning onward, a nation that meteth out and treadeth down, whose land the rivers divide, 
to the place of the name of Jehovah of hosts, the mount Zion.
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